



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GENESIS HEALTHCARE,

Appellant below,
Appellant,

v.

DELAWARE HEALTH
RESOURCES BOARD,

Appellee below,
Appellee.

C.A. No. 214, 2015

Court Below: Superior Court
in and for New Castle County
C.A. No. N13A-11-007-MJB

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thomas P. McGonigle (No. 3162)
Lindsay B. Orr (No. 5321)
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 467-4200 – Telephone
(302) 467-4201 – Facsimile
thomas.mcgonigle@dbr.com
lindsay.orr@dbr.com

Dated: July 30, 2015

*Attorneys for Genesis Healthcare,
Appellant Below, Appellant.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. BOTH THE SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD MISINTERPRETED THE GOVERNING STATUTE	1
A. This Court Reviews a Lower Court or Agency’s Interpretation of a Statute <i>De Novo</i>	1
B. The Superior Court and the Board Erred in Their Interpretation of the Statute.....	3
C. This Court May Consider the Fact that the Board Has Recognized the Threshold Requirement.	9
D. The Board Violated its Statutory Duty to Ensure that Health Care Developments Do Not Threaten the Ability of Existing Facilities to Care for the Medically Indigent.....	11
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF JURISDICTION.....	12
A. The Board Waived the Defense of Failure to Join an Indispensable Party by Failing to Raise it Below.	12
B. The Board Cites an Outdated Legal Standard in Support of its Argument for Dismissal.	15
C. Genesis Complied with the Superior Court Rules.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arbor Health Care Co. v. Delaware Health Resources Board</i> , 1997 WL 817874 (Del. Super. Ct. May 20, 1997)	7
<i>CCS Investors, LLC v. Brown</i> , 977 A.2d 301 (Del. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Collins v. Throckmorton</i> , 425 A.2d 146 (Del. 1980)	12
<i>Dugan v. Delaware Harness Racing Comm’n</i> , 752 A.2d 529 (Del. 2000)	4
<i>Ellery v. State</i> , 633 A.2d 369 (Table), 1992 WL 179411 (Del. 1993)	13
<i>Garrison v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 3 A.3d 264, 267 (Del. 2010)	7
<i>Gow v. Director of Revenue</i> , 556 A.2d 190 (Del. 1989)	3
<i>Hackett v. Board of Adjustment of City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 794 A.2d 596 (Del. 2002)	15, 17
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996)	13
<i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965)	2
<i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	2, 6
<i>Public Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	2
<i>Robinson v. First State Cmty. Action</i> , 2013 WL 4017392 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2013)	2

<i>State Pers. Comm’n v. Howard</i> , 420 A.2d 135 (Del. 1980)	16, 17, 19
<i>Sussex Medical Investors, L.P. v. Delaware Health Resources Board</i> , 1997 WL 524065 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 1997)	15, 16, 17
<i>Tenneco Oil Co. v. Department of Energy</i> , 475 F. Supp. 299 (D. Del. 1979).....	9
<i>Yellow Cab Del., Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 2006 WL 2567677 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2006).....	14, 17, 18

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9303(b).....	4
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9303(d)(1).....	3, 7
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9303(d)(2).....	12
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9306	1, 5
Del. Super Ct. Civ. R. 12	13
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(7).....	13
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(h)(2).....	13
Del. Super Ct. Civ. R. 15	16
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19	13, 14, 15
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(a).....	15
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19(b).....	16
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 72	18, 19
Del. Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 8	8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Admin. L. & Prac.</i> § 4:22 (3d ed.)	4
1A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 31:4 (7th ed.).....	3

5 Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1392 (1969).....12, 13
